- DocuSign Envelope ID: ED01F60A-D3D9-4425-862D-8857B3AA50E2

Y. SAN BERNARDINO

W COUNTY

\ 3

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Cost Center

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

22-1222 A1

SAP Number
N/A

Department of Behavioral Health

Tamela Hutchinson

909-388-0861

Tulare County Office of Education

Katelyn Williford

559-733-6496x1264

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024

$55,000

$55,000

$110,000

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

Amendment No. 1, effective July 1, 2023 to Agreement 22-1222 with Tulare County Office of Education
(Agreement No. 230322), on behalf of the California Department of Health Care Services for the continued
expansion of Friday Night Live/Club Live Chapters, replacing exhibit A and adding exhibit B, and increasing the
total contract amount by $55,000, from $55,000 to $110,000 for the total contract period of July 1, 2022 to June
30, 2024.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
DocuSigned by: r——DocuSigned by: —DocuSigned by:
DGty County Counsel Natane Resees Contracts Manager Georgina Yoshioka, Director
5/24/2023 023
Date /24/ Dt 5/24/2023 _— 5/24/2

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Revised 04/10/19



TULARE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
AND
SAN BERNARDINO DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is entered into as of July 1, 2023, between the
TULARE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, referred to as
SUPERINTENDENT, and SAN BERNARDINO DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH, referred to as AGENCY with reference to the following:

A. The parties entered into an Agreement on November 17, 2022, to implement Friday
Night Live (FNL) programming in San Bernardino County as described therein, herein
referred to as “Agreement;”

B. The parties now desire to:

Extend the Agreement by one year;

Increase the amount of the Agreement;

Replace Exhibit A with new Exhibit A, Scope of Work 2022-2024; and
Add Exhibit B.

ao ow

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS AGREED:
1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. TERM: This Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2022 and shall expire on
June 30, 2024.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
3. COST OF SERVICES: SUPERINTENDENT shall pay AGENCY the actual
costs of such services to the extent they are allowable not to exceed the sum of
$110,000.00.

3. Exhibit A shall be replaced with new Exhibit A, Scope of Work 2022-2024.

4. Exhibit B is now included in the Agreement.

5. Except for the amended paragraphs and exhibits of said Agreement, all other terms and
conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Revised 07/17/2019



THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by

their authorized signatures below.

Date: 6/_,16( o

Date: (> // (;/ 232

TULARE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT
OF SCHOOLS

o e Ml Tl
Tim A. Hire,VSuperintend t of Schools
Tulare County Office ofEducation

P.O. Box 5091, Visali&Ca 93278

SAN BERNARDINO DEPARTMENT OF

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

==

G60W~--~-
Directot, San Bernardino Department of

Behavioral Health
303 E. Vanderbilt Way
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0026

Revised 07/17/2019



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES, 2022 - 2024

Amended July 1, 2023

1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR:

Implement Friday Night Live (FNL) program(s) (Friday Night Live [FNL], Club
Live [CL], Friday Night Live Kids [FNLK], and/or Friday Night Live Mentoring
[FNLM]) by supporting existing chapters and developing new chapters.
(Exhibit B)
Demonstrate efforts to become a Member in Good Standing (MIGS). MIGS
is a peer-driven process led by the California Friday Night Live Partnership
(CFNLP) and the California Friday Night Live Collaborative Leadership Team
(CFNLC LT). MIGS areas include:
o A foundation of youth development, as executed through the FNL
Standards of Practice, in each program;
o Implementation of an alcohol, tobacco, or other drug (ATOD) project;
o Program branding; and
o Administrative requirements as communicated by the CFNLP and
CFNLCLT.
Report chapter activities through an online portal on a monthly basis.

Utilizing up to $10,000.00 of additional funds per year, increase the
inclusion and participation of special populations in FNL chapter(s).

. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SUPERINTENDENT:

The California Friday Night Live Partnership (CFNLP)/Superintendent will
provide technical assistance (TA) to support the successful implementation
of all contractor responsibilities.



EXHIBIT A
FEE SCHEDULE

The contract total for services to be provided are estimated to be $ 110,000.00.
This total reflects a base amount of $45,000.00 per year, plus up to an additional
$10,000.00 per year based for expanded inclusion of special populations in FNL
chapter(s).

Reporting: CONTRACTOR will record FNL activities on a monthly basis through an
online portal. CONTRACTOR will also submit an annual report narrative.

CONTRACTOR shall send the invoice and report narrative based on the dates
below by one of the two following methods:

MAIL: Tulare County Office of Education
California Friday Night Live Partnership
Attn: Katelyn Williford

PO Box 5091

Visalia, CA 93278-5091

EMAIL: katelyn.williford@tcoe.org

Project Year Invoice & Report Contract Amount
Narrative Due Date
July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2023 July 15, 2023 $55,000.00
July 1, 2023 — June 30, 2024 July 15, 2024 $ 55,000.00
Total S 110,000.00

Payment will be made at the conclusion of each project year.

Invoice and report narrative templates will be made available by August 30, 2023.



